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AAGGEENNDDAA    

RREEGGUULLAARR  MMEEEETTIINNGG  
Alturas City Hall Council Chambers 

200 W North Street, Alturas, CA 96101 
Tuesday, April 5, 2016, following the MCTC meeting at or about 2:00 p.m. 

 
 

1. Call to Order – introductions, as needed. 

2. Public Forum - Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are 
related directly to Commission responsibilities.  If any matters call for action 
by the Commission, they will be placed on subsequent agendas.  Because the 
Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, citizens are encouraged 
to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 
4. Consent Agenda Action 

a. Approve minutes from the 02/02/16 MTA Regular Meeting 
b. Financial Transactions 01/01/16 through 02/29/16 
c. YTD expenditures through 02/29/16 

5. New Business Information/Action 
a. Adopt Resolution 16-03 approving MV Transit’s Drug and Alcohol 

Program. 
b. Authorize Executive Director to award sale of Transit Vehicle T-11 in 

accordance with MTA Purchasing Policy and Procedure, or to donate 
vehicle to social service agency in the event no bids are received.  
Approve removal of fixed asset Transit Vehicle #T-11 from MTA 
inventory. 

c. Confirm assets and disposition/surplus of assets. 

6. System Update, Communications, and Calendar  Information 
a. Staff updates -  
b. Other Information  

7. Adjourn until next regular MTA meeting, scheduled for June 07, 2016, 
(Tuesday), in the Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S Main Street at about 
2:15 p.m., following the MCTC meeting.  
 

 



 

 Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda April 5, 2016 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 4 

 
 
Consent Agenda - Note: Attachments shown in bold type 
 
 
 
a. Approve minutes from 02/02/16 MTA Regular meeting. 

 
 
 
 

b.  Financial Transactions – 01/01/16 through 02/29/16. 
 
 
 
 

c. Year to Date revenue and expenditure (through 02/29/16) report.  
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108 South Main, Alturas, CA  96101 
Phone (530) 233-6410 • Fax 233-3744 

 
MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 
February 2, 2016 

 
Board Members Present 

John Dederick Councilmember, City of Alturas 
Bobby Ray Councilmember, City of Alturas 
Jim Wills Board of Supervisors District IV, County 
Mark Moriarity Citizen at Large, Modoc County 
Danny Parker Citizen at Large, City of Alturas 

Board Members Absent (Alternates) 
David Allan Board of Supervisors, District IV, Modoc County 
Kathie Rhoads (Alternate) Board of Supervisor District III, Modoc County 
Cheryl Nelson (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas  

Staff Present 
Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 
Jacque Dockery Office Assistant 

Public Present 
Aaron Casas Caltrans District 2 Regional Planning Liaison  

1. Call to Order – Chairman Dederick called the meeting to order at 2:09 p.m. in the Alturas City 
Council Chambers at 200 W. North Street.  

2. Public Forum – There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda - Motion by Board Member Wills to confirm agenda, seconded by Board Member 
Moriarity.  All Ayes; motion carried 

4. Consent Agenda 
a. Approve minutes from 12/01/15 MTA Regular Meeting. 
b. Financial Transactions 10/01/15 through 12/31/15 
c. YTD expenditures through 12/31/15 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve Consent Agenda items a-c above; seconded by Board 
Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

5. New Business -  
a. MCTC elected John Dederick as Chair and David Allan as Vice Chair during the special meeting 

on January 20, 2016.  This is the first meeting of the year for MTA, and a chair and vice chair 
need to be elected in accordance with the bylaws and joint powers agreement.  Board Member 
Ray suggested Chair John Dederick and Vice Chair David Allan retain their appointments and 
that Jim Wills be appointed Alternate Vice Chair in the event that both the Chair and the Vice 
Chair were absent.   
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Motion by Board Member Ray to appoint John Dederick as MTA Board Chair, David 
Allan as MTA Board Vice Chair and Jim Wills as MTA Board Alternate Vice Chair, 
seconded by Board Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried. 

b. Executive Director Pedersen reported that a grant was submitted last week for the Low 
Carbon Transit Ops Program.  These funds are managed by Caltrans for transit ops for 
acquiring clean air buses and service expansions.   The apportionment last year was less 
than $1500 and we didn’t apply for the funding.  This year the allocation is $9400 and 
next year (16/17) it is estimated at $12,000.  The application MTA is proposing is for 
expansion of services.  Our Short Range Transit Plan identifies a Saturday service 
expansion for one day a month.  This grant would pay for two days a month for this year.    
If this service is productive, another grant application can be submitted to cover another 
two days per month.  This service expansion pertains to our local demand response bus 
service.  Board Member Parker asked if the service would continue if the grant funds are 
not available.  Director Pedersen responded that there is adequate funding remaining in the 
Local Transportation Fund to cover the service if it has the riders to support the expansion. 

Motion by Board Member Ray to approve Resolution 16-02 Low Carbon Transit 
Operations Program – Saturday service expansion grant; authorize Executive Director as 
Agent and to execute documents relating to the grant, seconded by Board Member Wills.  
All ayes; motion carried. 

6. System Update, Communications and Calendar – Director Pedersen reviewed the transit 
charts presented and reported that our local demand response service has experienced an 
increase in ridership.  As a result of these increases, Sage Stage will have two buses covering 
the busy portions of the day beginning February 1.  The D-1 driver will cover the hours of 
7:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m. and the D-2 driver will cover the hours of 11:00 a.m. – 5:30 p.m.  With 
this overlapping double-coverage fewer rides will be denied and more rides will be 
accommodated. 
 
Board Chair, John Dederick, referred to the Company Snapshots financial chart and 
questioned the drops from the year 2013 until 2015.  Director Pedersen mentioned that the bar 
charts for expenses and income reflected these drops because of incoming grants for the office 
construction in 2012, 2013 and 2014 and the costs associated with building those 
improvements.  MTA will see ongoing spikes in the income and higher expenditures on years 
we acquire new buses.  Most buses cost around $110K and are funded with federal grants at 
near 89%, with our local match from LTF.    
 
Board Member Ray asked about the status of the Cedarville/Ft. Bidwell service.  Director 
Pedersen stated that it seems to be holding steady with one or two regular riders.  An outreach 
is planned to try to generate interest in that route.  She suggested that switching to 
Wednesdays might generate ridership to connect with the Klamath Falls or Reno routes.  
Some marketing may help.  If services continue to be underutilized, the MCTC an opt to 
cancel the Cedarville/Ft. Bidwell service. 
  
Board Member Wills asked about Sage Stage participating in the Surprise Valley Farmers 
Markets and the fair.  Director Pedersen mentioned that we will plan to attend the farmers 
market with a bus and brochures this summer.  We have not provided transportation to the fair 
in the last couple of years, nor have we had an information booth at that event for several 
years. 
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a. System Update 
1. Sage Stage Operations Report – Performance statistics (below) are accurate although 

unaudited.   

Month Passenger Trips Miles Fares 
2015 2014 Change 2015 2014 Change 2015 2014 Change 

Sept 1,242 654 ↑89.9% 11,589 10,282 ↑12.7% $6,621 $5,770 ↑14.7% 

Oct 1,128 750 ↑50.4% 13,678 11,389 ↑20.1% $6,360 $5,922 ↑7.4% 

Nov 1,021 517 ↑97.5% 11,909   9,221 ↑29.2% $5,517 $4,798 ↑15.0% 

Dec 1,317 811 ↑62.4% 11,851 11,469 ↑3.3% $5,783 $4,992 ↑15.8% 

2.  Revenue Service Miles compared to Fuel Costs. 

Month Miles Fuel Cost Fuel Cost per Mile 
2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 2015 2014 2013 

Sept 11,589 10,282 10,251 $2,690 $3,941 $4,120 .23¢ .38¢ .40¢ 

Oct 13,678 11,389 10,404 $2,809 $3,839 $4,100 .20¢ .33¢ .39¢ 

Nov 11,909   9,221 11,378 $2,637 $2,990 $4,405 .22¢ .32¢ .38¢ 

Dec 11,851 11,469 10,219 $2,319 $3,416 $3,757 .19¢ .29¢ .36¢ 

3. Ridership - US 395 intercity route by county of origin or destination (O/D) –Operates 
between Alturas, Susanville and Reno on reservation basis three (3) times per week on 
Mondays, Wednesdays & Fridays. 

Month Modoc O/D Lassen O/D Total Ridership 
2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 

Sept 52 64 69 91 121 155 
Oct 50 54 85 87 135 141 
Nov 41 38 81 82 122 120 
Dec 54 53 82 86 136 139 

 
4. Ridership - Alturas-Cedarville-Ft. Bidwell - Operates Thursdays by reservation only. 

Month 
Passengers Total Route 

Ridership 
Cedarville Ft. Bidwell 2015 

Sept 0 8 8 
Oct 1 11 12 
Nov 6 3 9 
Dec 6 8 14 
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b. Other Information -  

Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

02/12/16 MCTC observed Holiday – Lincoln’s Birthday – Office open, Sage Stage services operating 
02/15/16 MCTC and Sage Stage observed Holiday – President’s Day – Office closed; no bus service 
04/05/16 MCTC and MTA regular meetings 
05/30/16 MCTC and Sage Stage observed Holiday – Memorial Day – Office closed; no bus service 
 

7. Adjournment.  Board Member Wills motioned to adjourn meeting at 2:23 p.m.; seconded by Board 
Member Parker.  All ayes; motion carried.  The next regular meeting is scheduled April 5, 2016, in 
the Alturas City Hall following the MCTC meeting at about 2:15 p.m. 

 
 
Submitted by, 
 
 
Jacque Dockery 
Office Assistant 



 7:28 AM
 03/15/16
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of February 29, 2016

 Page 1 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

CD 36 Months  - Plumas MTA-9346 302,258.43

01/21/2016 Interest 571.93 302,830.36

Total CD 36 Months  - Plumas MTA-9346 571.93 302,830.36

LAIF-8025001 591,154.77

Total LAIF-8025001 591,154.77

Plumas Operating MTA-0477 52,603.56

01/04/2016 Farebox 319.00 52,922.56

01/04/2016 Farebox 86.00 53,008.56

01/05/2016 Farebox 18.00 53,026.56

01/05/2016 Farebox 340.20 53,366.76

01/05/2016 MCTC - Rental Agreem  4,282.35 57,649.11

01/06/2016 Farebox 64.00 57,713.11

01/07/2016 Farebox 300.75 58,013.86

01/07/2016 1909 City Of Alturas -169.46 57,844.40

01/07/2016 1910 Pioneer Auto Body -282.00 57,562.40

01/07/2016 1911 Tnet Broadband Interne  -48.00 57,514.40

01/07/2016 1912 J. Thayer Company -61.92 57,452.48

01/07/2016 1913 Waste Management -56.54 57,395.94

01/07/2016 1914 Martin's Diesel Shop -170.00 57,225.94

01/08/2016 Farebox 58.00 57,283.94

01/12/2016 Farebox 625.50 57,909.44

01/12/2016 Farebox 375.50 58,284.94

01/12/2016 Farebox 3.00 58,287.94

01/12/2016 1921 Ed Staub & Sons -283.20 58,004.74

01/12/2016 11216 Postmaster -5.75 57,998.99

01/12/2016 1922 Ed Staub & Sons -2,318.63 55,680.36

01/12/2016 1923 MV Transportation -17,200.59 38,479.77

01/12/2016 120315 Amazon -11.99 38,467.78

01/12/2016 120316 Amazon -14.97 38,452.81

01/12/2016 120317 Amazon -17.86 38,434.95

01/12/2016 120318 Amazon -49.40 38,385.55

01/12/2016 120319 Amazon -45.36 38,340.19

01/13/2016 Farebox 54.00 38,394.19

01/14/2016 Farebox 445.50 38,839.69

01/15/2016 Farebox 59.00 38,898.69

01/15/2016 Farebox 114.00 39,012.69

01/15/2016 Farebox 4.00 39,016.69

01/19/2016 Farebox 347.45 39,364.14

01/19/2016 Farebox 350.30 39,714.44



 7:28 AM
 03/15/16
 Accrual Basis

 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of February 29, 2016

 Page 2 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

01/19/2016 1924 Modoc County Transpo  -8,751.25 30,963.19

01/20/2016 Farebox 62.00 31,025.19

01/20/2016 1925 Perry's Automotive -425.52 30,599.67

01/20/2016 1926 Frank Willis -70.00 30,529.67

01/20/2016 1927 Frontier Communicatio -214.98 30,314.69

01/21/2016 Farebox 295.00 30,609.69

01/21/2016 LTF Allocation 13,319.64 43,929.33

01/21/2016 Farebox 156.00 44,085.33

01/22/2016 Farebox 57.00 44,142.33

01/22/2016 1930 Modoc County Record -27.00 44,115.33

01/22/2016 1929 Ed Staub & Sons -115.49 43,999.84

01/22/2016 1928 Cash -100.00 43,899.84

01/26/2016 Farebox 393.75 44,293.59

01/26/2016 Farebox 720.00 45,013.59

01/26/2016 Farebox 21.00 45,034.59

01/26/2016 1931 Verizon Wireless -304.92 44,729.67

01/26/2016 1933 Pacific Power -667.18 44,062.49

01/26/2016 1934 Siskiyou Fire Equipmen -136.00 43,926.49

01/26/2016 1935 Martin's Diesel Shop -185.85 43,740.64

01/26/2016 Farebox 403.00 44,143.64

01/27/2016 Farebox 80.50 44,224.14

01/28/2016 Farebox 175.50 44,399.64

01/29/2016 10615 Four Corner's Market -69.98 44,329.66

01/29/2016 1915 Perry's Automotive -782.19 43,547.47

01/29/2016 1916 Ed Staub & Sons -23.65 43,523.82

01/29/2016 1917 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co -34.95 43,488.87

01/29/2016 1918 Ray Morgan Company -73.77 43,415.10

01/29/2016 1919 EDI Media -150.00 43,265.10

01/29/2016 1920 Larranaga Trucking & C -175.00 43,090.10

01/29/2016 Farebox 281.50 43,371.60

02/01/2016 Farebox 41.00 43,412.60

02/01/2016 Farebox 343.05 43,755.65

02/03/2016 Farebox 50.00 43,805.65

02/03/2016 1936 Modoc County Record -39.00 43,766.65

02/03/2016 1937 Waste Management -56.54 43,710.11

02/03/2016 1938 City Of Alturas -165.76 43,544.35

02/03/2016 1939 Perry's Automotive -843.25 42,701.10

02/03/2016 1940 Frank Willis -50.00 42,651.10

02/04/2016 Farebox 215.00 42,866.10

02/04/2016 20416 Four Corner's Market -50.45 42,815.65

02/04/2016 20416 Intuit -269.80 42,545.85
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of February 29, 2016

 Page 3 of 4

Date Num Name Amount Balance

02/05/2016 Farebox 74.00 42,619.85

02/05/2016 AP Tech 300.00 42,919.85

02/08/2016 Farebox 445.50 43,365.35

02/08/2016 1941 EDI Media -150.00 43,215.35

02/08/2016 1942 Modoc Engines -270.00 42,945.35

02/08/2016 1943 Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co -34.95 42,910.40

02/08/2016 1944 Perry's Automotive -198.09 42,712.31

02/08/2016 1945 Ed Staub & Sons -2,174.72 40,537.59

02/08/2016 1946 Ed Staub & Sons -248.16 40,289.43

02/08/2016 10416 Amazon -77.58 40,211.85

02/08/2016 11416 Amazon -48.36 40,163.49

02/08/2016 12616 Amazon -25.56 40,137.93

02/08/2016 12617 Amazon -10.70 40,127.23

02/09/2016 11416 Amazon -48.36 40,078.87

02/09/2016 Farebox 237.25 40,316.12

02/09/2016 11417 Amazon -70.93 40,245.19

02/09/2016 1947 Perry's Automotive -689.10 39,556.09

02/09/2016 1948 Ray Morgan Company -107.22 39,448.87

02/09/2016 Farebox 200.00 39,648.87

02/09/2016 LTF Allocation 10,431.82 50,080.69

02/09/2016 STAF Allocation 9,371.00 59,451.69

02/09/2016 12816 TCE Communications -56.15 59,395.54

02/09/2016 1949 MV Transportation -16,662.01 42,733.53

02/10/2016 Farebox 46.73 42,780.26

02/11/2016 Farebox 284.00 43,064.26

02/16/2016 Farebox 89.34 43,153.60

02/16/2016 Farebox 624.11 43,777.71

02/16/2016 Farebox 10.00 43,787.71

02/16/2016 1950 Completely Custom Inc -840.00 42,947.71

02/17/2016 Farebox 660.00 43,607.71

02/17/2016 Farebox 103.00 43,710.71

02/17/2016 Farebox 113.33 43,824.04

02/18/2016 Farebox 156.00 43,980.04

02/19/2016 Farebox 99.62 44,079.66

02/19/2016 Farebox 108.00 44,187.66

02/22/2016 Farebox 250.00 44,437.66

02/22/2016 22216 A-Z Bus Sales, Inc. -71.59 44,366.07

02/22/2016 Farebox 369.50 44,735.57

02/22/2016 1957 City Of Alturas -166.50 44,569.07

02/22/2016 1958 Pacific Power -533.16 44,035.91

02/22/2016 1959 Perry's Automotive -424.93 43,610.98
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 Modoc Transportation Agency
 Transactions by Account

 As of February 29, 2016
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Date Num Name Amount Balance

02/22/2016 1960 Waste Management -24.42 43,586.56

02/23/2016 Farebox 21.00 43,607.56

02/23/2016 22316 Four Seasons Supply -10.19 43,597.37

02/24/2016 Farebox 33.90 43,631.27

02/24/2016 1951 California Highway Pat -100.00 43,531.27

02/24/2016 1952 J. Thayer Company -184.16 43,347.11

02/24/2016 1953 Perry's Automotive -387.26 42,959.85

02/24/2016 1954 Tnet Broadband Interne  -48.00 42,911.85

02/24/2016 1955 Ed Staub & Sons -88.42 42,823.43

02/24/2016 22416 Alturas Auto Parts -8.51 42,814.92

02/24/2016 LTF Allocation 13,909.09 56,724.01

02/25/2016 Farebox 456.80 57,180.81

02/26/2016 Farebox 73.00 57,253.81

02/29/2016 1956 Verizon Wireless -130.62 57,123.19

02/29/2016 Farebox 260.00 57,383.19

02/29/2016 22716 Wal Mart -8.52 57,374.67

02/29/2016 22717 Home Depot -21.45 57,353.22

Total Plumas Operating MTA-0477 4,749.66 57,353.22

Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

Total Treasurer Operating MTA-650 0.00

TOTAL 5,321.59 951,338.35
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Modoc Transportation Agency 
Company Snapshots (As of 03-11-16) 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

  

 

  







  Report to Modoc Transportation Agency Board Members 
Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business April 5, 2016 

Presented by Agenda Item 
MTA Staff 5 

 
Items with attachments, shown in bold: 

 

a. Adopt Resolution 16-03 approving MV Transit’s Drug and Alcohol Program. 
 

b. Authorize Executive Director to award sale of Transit Vehicle T-11 in accordance with MTA 
Purchasing Policy and Procedure, or to donate vehicle to social service agency in the event no bids 
are received.  Approve removal of fixed asset Transit Vehicle #T-11 from MTA inventory. 

 
• T-11 has met is useful life having exceed the years and miles required by FTA and Caltrans.  

This vehicle has experienced a higher maintenance level than other buses in the fleet.  We have 
received approval from Caltrans to take the vehicle out of service and sell or donate the vehicle 
to another government or nonprofit entity. 

In accordance with the MTA policies, and invitation for sealed bids was noticed in the Modoc 
Record, the MTA website and also the CalACT website.  Sealed bids are required to be 
submitted, along with a surety deposit, by April 6, 2016 at 3:00 p.m.   

This bus advertisement has attracted more interest primarily because it is 22 passenger + 2 
wheelchair positions.  It is being sold in “as is” condition.   

Staff recommends that the MTA authorize the Executive Director to award the sale to the 
highest responsive bidder, or donate the vehicle in the absence of any bids, transfer title and 
remove the vehicle from the MTA inventory. 

 
 

c. Confirm assets and disposition/surplus of assets. 

• Staff recommends removal or additions of these assets from the MTA Fixed Assets 
inventory: 

Remove (line 1)  – T-9 2005 Ford E450 – this vehicle was donated to the Big Valley 
Seniors 

Remove (line 2) – T-11 2009 Duramax – this vehicle will be sold or donated (contingent 
upon approval of 5b above). 

Add (line 59) – Fortivoice FVC Hardware – purchase 3 new phones and the Fortivoice box 
(allows phone through internet connection ISP) 



 

16-03 Approving MV Transit's Drug and Alcohol Program 

MODOC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 
RESOLUTION No. 16-03 

 
Approving MV Transit’s Drug and Alcohol Policy 

 
WHEREAS, the Modoc Transportation Agency (MTA) is a Joint Power Agency between the 
County of Modoc and City of Alturas, pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Chapter 5, Division 7, 
Title 1 of the California Government Code Section 6500 et seq., to operate public rural and intercity 
bus services in northeastern California; and 
 
WHEREAS, the MTA recognizes the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT) includes 
regulations for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) as well as Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Association (FMCSA); and 
 
